

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAO S. MANDALAPU,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL; DOCTOR JACK H.  
MYDLO; DOCTOR ROBERT GUY UZZO; DOCTOR RICHARD  
E. GREENBURG; DOCTOR DAVID Y.T. CHEN; DOCTOR  
ALEXANDER KUTIKOV; DOCTOR ROBERT S. CHARLES;  
DOCTOR STEVEN J. HIRSHBERG; DOCTOR YAN F.  
SHIBUTANI  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NITIN SUD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUD LAW P.C.  
6750 West Loop South, Suite 920  
Bellaire, TX 77401  
(832) 623-6420  
nsud@sudemploymentlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 11, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES . . . . . ii

LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED  
PROCEEDINGS. . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . v

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

STATUTES INVOLVED . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 7

I. “Animus” is not necessary to prove  
discrimination or retaliation. . . . . 7

II. The Third Circuit did not apply the correct  
standard. . . . . 9

III. The Circuit Courts are not consistently  
evaluating pretext at the summary judgment  
stage and differing with respect to applying  
*Reeves*. . . . . 10

CONCLUSION. . . . . 15

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (December 3, 2019) . . . . . App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum and Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (July 5, 2018). . . . . App. 5

Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (January 2, 2020) . . . . . App. 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Alberty v. Columbus Twp.</i> , 730 Fed. Appx. 352 (6th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	12
<i>Back v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	12
<i>Beck v. UFCW, Local 99</i> , 506 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Burton v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Comcast Corp v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American- Owned Media</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1908 (Mar. 23, 2020) . . . . .	9
<i>Dishman v. Fla. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice</i> , 659 Fed. Appx. 552 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	14
<i>Drury v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 657 Fed. Appx. 785 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	14
<i>Dukes v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 762 Fed. Appx. 1007 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	14
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Fuller v. Mich. DOT</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 416 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	12

<i>Grady v. Affiliated Cent., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Guimaraes v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2012). . . . .	13
<i>Inmon v. Mueller Copper Tube Co.</i> , 757 Fed. Appx. 376 (5th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>Jalil v. Avdel Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Johnson v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2014). . . . .	13
<i>Krouse v. Am. Sterlizer Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	6, 10
<i>Lucke v. Solsvig</i> , 912 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2019). . . . .	12, 13
<i>Machinchick v. PB Power, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . .	12
<i>Martinez v. Davis Polk &amp; Wardell LLP</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 53 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973). . . . .	4, 7
<i>McGowan v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 581 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . .	12
<i>Moffat v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 453 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Norman v. Call-A-Nurse, LLC</i> , 783 Fed. Appx. 307 (4th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12

<i>Pulczinski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Rayford v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 400 Fed. Appx. 100 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rinsky v. Cushman &amp; Wakefield, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Salguero v. City of Clovis</i> , 366 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Sands v. Rice</i> , 619 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Scanlon v. Jeanes Hosp.</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 151 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Sotunde v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 716 Fed. Appx. 758 (10th Cir. 2017);.....	14
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Stewart v. Happy Herman’s Cheshire Bridge, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Stennett v. Tupelo Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 619 Fed. Appx. 310 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Viana v. FedEx Corp. Servs.</i> , 728 Fed. Appx. 642 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . . 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . . 1, 2, 6, 9  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 . . . . . 2, 3  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 . . . . . 3

**Other Authorities**

*Animus*, Dictionary.com Unabridged,  
*www.dictionary.com/browse/animus* . . . . . 8  
*Animus*, Macmillan Dictionary,  
*https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/animus* . . . . . 8  
*Animus*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary,  
*www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/animus*  
. . . . . 8

Petitioner Rao Mandalapu respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on December 3, 2019.
